Total 1,053,056$   121,615$

$90,772 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from benefit
payments made and administrative expenses incurred subsequent to the measurement date will be
recognized as a decrease of the net pension liability in the year ending June 30, 2023.  Other
amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

98

Year ended June 30:

2023  $   251,842
2024   228,147
2025   218,244
2026   150,075
2027   (7,639)
Thereafter   -

  $   840,669

Sensitivity of the County’s net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following
presents the County’s net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.25%, as well as
what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (0.93%) or 1-percentage-point higher (2.93% percent) than the current
rate:

1% Decrease

(1.25%)
Discount Rate

(2.25%)
1% Increase

(3.25%)
Net pension liability   $   3,678,627 $  3,345,520   $   3,041,811

Pension
Liability

Plan Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at December 31, 2020 3,819,855$   -$   3,819,855$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 185,584   -   185,584
Interest 72,053   -   72,053
Difference between expected and actual
experience 44,750   -   44,750
Changes of assumptions or other inputs (103,309)   -   (103,309)
Contributions - employer -   673,072   (673,072)
Net investment income -   341   (341)
Benefits paid (173,072)   (173,072)   -

Net changes 26,006   500,341   (474,335)

Balance at December 31, 2021 3,845,861$   500,341$   3,345,520$

Schedule of Changes in Total Pension Liability
Law Enforcement Officers' Special Separation Allowance

Changes of assumptions:

 December 31, 2021 Measurement Date:  The Municipal Bond Index Rate increased from
1.93% to 2.25%.

 December 31, 2020 Measurement Date:  The Municipal Bond Index Rate decreased from
3.26% to 1.93%.  Based on the results of an experience study completed by the actuary for

99

the Local Government Employees’ Retirement System for the five-year period ending
December 31, 2019, the following assumptions were updated:  mortality rates, salary
increase rates, service retirement rates, disability retirement rates, termination rates, real
wage growth, and leave conversion service.

 December 31, 2019 Measurement Date:  The Municipal Bond Index Rate decreased from
3.64% to 3.26%.